HONG KONG INSTITUTE OF ASIA-PACIFIC STUDIES & # & X Kk £

THE CHINESE UNIVERSITY OF HONG KONG 7 s 55 K BF 5% B

FAX [# 3 {8 3T : (852) 2603 5215
IN - NT - HON TEL : (852) 3943 6740 WA WH-ER g = = xtEE
SHATIN - NT - HONG KONG (852) 3 E-MAILTEFE{4 : hkiaps @ cuhk.edu.hk FEHR DH-ES (ANLD) ZAWE xERE

PARBLTAELOTRR
BARA k- ERFIAH AL
- AL R R R

ERETHERERI HFAERERE N EEIRFTTE) - g 25RO G -
SRR 2 S0 ADDE T - B TiET REERETFREESESATE > DUE
EHFEAEETHREE S ST RATEARE - BEPOORE (k) BABTRUIZEAT

(RERPT) BATHENT 7 —IHERE - FREIRR —FETFEERSE LI~ TR
FEEA KA REBSEL =R > SR T REMEE AV > 230 7B - 55—
JiH > SRE R TR AT B EARAY S

TERFAEAL 2017 52 12 F 15 H & 21 Hif FH#EFT - HLplhsii 1 706 iz 18 pREibl
FHYRABNR - HEH T RERRHE R EAERZNEAR R —E T ER T -
ATk (89.8% ) Zafih KL AIEBETHERE/E Tids 0 280k T 5 WHERER
7 42% (RFR—) - el (74.2%) mRSE RN EEEAGHER - (£ 6.9%
HERFFENREZE (RNERD) - BRI —EMEER T o, T TRk, 30" 24 % THIl
HYTES - 735l 29.2% » 27.8%7(129.3% ( ZMffFR=) - =HEFHHIT - BURTH LA
—ERER TR R E I -

B RATACE ARERE_ LI EHE AR > A= (37%) il RFR
ERERR TR S | TS WA =T (35.3%) 0 R TR | IR TE
—p% (7.8%) - ZA0f0 > SHEJREIR - FEEEE B BRI RS ET R E
ERERIEIE - TN (56.8% ) FHEELAL i ECEE AR EHHE A4S TR S5 - 4T
W (24.7%) AR TFES-F ) BEEEEERUITH RS - BBk (42.4%)
oy EEHE A ATE TSR el Ry T EEES ) AR (24.6%) (R
Bf=rd) -

s B — D SR ES S R E - — Rk TSR (89.3%) FHIERAL
i REEAE RS ET AR Z I > EB IR (52.9%) HE BB T RTAMH
[EREE MR B BT REEME AL Ay - RIKY=— (32.3%)
FH(FEE A7 i R A A E R AL —hR (10.3%) (ARA) - H—JiH » fEEE L
BT @ 49/\k= (82.7%) HERMHRZERLAETTLL " HHEHE  HIEE - 495
AN (66.4%) HEBETRINVENLL - HEBERUTREEF " HLRIEEE , 1Y



b > AIEYARIRE (23.8%) (ZHIFRS) - S9=pk— (32.1%) FH{EEAL REEHEE
B BT TAEESE A JIE - AR (41.8%) E BRI M RAIE A
B A4S EIEINE (RIRLT) - [FfEH - 9=k (34.3%) AYFH(EEA T REEA L
REIR D HERSE > AT/ (57.4%) HYE BEALT RASE 2/¢A REIZRD H 75
2 (RMR/O - DLERFEEGE R - SR END GRS BT REGZ S EA I = 1Y
o wEZNES B BB RAVASRIEeAINE - EABSHERITR—ERE L
EZEIEERIEINE > EEFBER HERS

ST EAAEA FERREE RS BRIATR - REEAHE TN K
g (T ) AU - EHESEE T HEAEBEHRIOR "IEEE T A
LOEE ) HILEERFy 24.7% 0 TR TRREE ) M1 TSR E ) ARG 62.1% 0 B8R T 13.2%LL

"ARRIEAREER (R - AT AR ABENHREOR TIRHE, 1 THEE ) 1Y
ELiE 85.4% » Fom T A KE ;) M T S8 e ) HYRIAAE 13.5% » 85 T LI%LL "R 41
HEAREERR ) (R (RMRI) - it R - fEs#E T HesESHERAFETR
BRIIEER -

FEEEEETE > EREENERFEE > Fon TIERE, N TASE | AItERR
52.4% » For TARNRE ) 2 TSN | HHAME 42.9% 0 67T 4.8%2L T RATEREES
B% - EREBEMAFEE » For "IFEE ) M TARE | AYLERE 57.8%  For TR
KEE BT ERAE ) HRIME 39.6% 0 87 T 2.5%LL TR ATEARER | 1E% (RIfET) -
BIESRHENAGRENHEREREENEFEEAX

IS AER R A E ERAL TR - DUT B AU S IEa IR - SERER
FUBZN (95.5%) T AT BALAY T R ERF (74.5%) fELAFELL 24
DINE AR AR RN " RHIE5E ) #2468 - T HESCIFIE AR ERIATER > TREE
56 EERANELE 24.4%ME (RIER+—) - RS HFERENEEEET
MEETERTA TR » BRI TEN AR RAR SRR -

BT (71.4%) TAFENEE AR ERUATR > RS HEEE " JEHEE  (38.1%)
5 THLEE ) (33.3%) 0 AFEM EEFEMAEA > DU EECIRTIEAE - TR T
MHEREEHIEESR > AR /SRS (65.7%) Kefifl (50%) (RFFFR+—) « s5RERHAITA
HE - BRI EEE -

AIGHENEA DA E BRI TRIE S 25.9% @ HERABROLES
12.6% » [BAEE BABRRIOLAS 16.1%  [BIEE ERABRILLHRS 44.6% (RHHE
+2)-

&K AT BRI EER By 37.7% > L 706 {ERIIBABHEE - oL IR RbGR =



YEIEEE 3.6 {E /7 BELIA (RI{SREERY 95%)

P RPN iz T e e
—% A+ A

B © PREB AW AT E AT R 2 W1 (FEEE © 3943 1341)



A - CIRPFR BB RT (P A

s £ T
TREEER
2012 F 8 H 90.7 5.8 0.4 3.1 (744)
201343 H 95.0 0.7 3.2 1.2 (753)
201349 H 89.2 7.3 1.2 2.3 (821)
2014 47 8 1 90.4 6.6 0.4 2.6 (738)
2015 4 9 F 91.9 0.5 5.3 2.4 (761)
2016 £ 11 H 90.4 4.9 0.3 4.4 (720)
2017 4£ 12 A 89.8 4.2 0.6 5.4 (706)

2017 # 12 7 ~2016 # 11 * ~2015& 9 * 2014 # 8 " ~2013# 9 " 2 2012 & 8 " 4gp : [ix3n
IR BEL G R T RER > BTG EFER 7
2013 & 3 " AEP ¢ TURGREORPFAB LMY KT REF c B LR LEER D

A D RPEEE R Mg g (F A )

2017 12 B 2016 £ 11 A 2015 £ 9 H
= 6.9 8.6 7.3
% 74.2 715 77.3
NRIEMREE 18.8 19.9 15.5
(AR (706) (720) (757)

M TR GnE RO T S R 2



A D HAR- Bl FE (FAY)

5 Tk £F% ?;fu B s
2012 F 8 H 29.7 10.6 48.3 114 (744)
201343 H 19.9 26.7 46.4 6.9 (752)
201349 H 15.0 28.9 50.2 5.9 (820)
2014 F 8 H 37.3 11.0 425 9.2 (738)
2015 4% 3 A 30.0 12.4 478 9.8 (703)
20159 H 13.9 31.0 458 9.3 (762)
2016 £ 11 H 25.0 26.3 35.4 13.3 (720)
20174 12 H 29.2 27.8 29.3 13.7 (706)

2017 & 127 ~2016 4% 117 ~2015# 9 7 2 2014 = 8 " 42p : [ irsn i ki k-2 g2
Bl ik FGLE S 9

2015 & 3 " 4gp : m&;@é#\%—&vm%ﬁ@g A TR R kR SR D
2013 # 9 " 4gp ¢ RIS AR EBG LA TR RGRRRILE I
2013 # 37 4P ¢ Tinini A k- EWEA G E S TR AR R RLE S 2
2012 # 8 " AEP ¢ TR k- EIRRESPEE AT 0 RS R E L A TR ik R REE S

\:‘i?J

A DAL FECALHER A PBARETRALR (FAY) (1)

iERES-=EiA HEEAr Hans

MR DA AR (5E2) FREi 0.7 12.4 7.8
ey s 56.8 24.6 37.0

S 24.7 42.4 35.3

EiR= 11.4 14.8 13.7

NRIENREEESR 6.3 5.9 6.2

((EZN 1y (271) (427) (706)

P T EABREEE A HERAERERE R Bt LRER LR D
;I_liﬁﬁ,ﬁ_%,f_l_—%" r_;;l_‘jéJghj?‘:%'ri 3\??64,/2-\,#\},‘5})‘)\341_50_?]_]&*5?&? %"F#Elpf'z@/:_°
25 K% O FRAEALN ) FECHRPHB A FWNPETTE 5 ¥ (p<0.05)



AT CARLA D BEHCALEEMEH e mRLE (FAY)

FHAEEEAL HE AL HaRe

REMER I (&) TS H 89.3 52.9 67.0
H—i 10.3 32.3 23.8

BER 0.0 7.3 45

FEHE R 0.0 5.9 35

NRIEAREEESR 0.4 1.6 1.1
(GZN ) (271) (427) (706)

R RN VRN

B Fiph (p<0.05)

R TR A AR L R FIM A et 2 B

4
i
ik FRAACN D EE H R KRR iR

MR AR FHE AL ERT YRR LE (FA)

FHAEEE AL B & B A1 HERS

RUETRT A S (51 B4 A 82.7 66.4 72.6
H—i 8.9 23.8 17.9

BER 1.5 4.0 3.3

FEHE KR 1.5 2.6 2.1

NRIENREEES 5.5 33 4.1

(BEAR%D (271) (425) (704)

P TR YA AAERRELGR DT RN P 2%~ F s B w0 D
Ml F sk FRALN D B E R RV ) e R G A FM (p<0.05)

A CARLAABECA LR R AR EPRALE (FAN)

FHEEAL HERAL die

EETEEENE (5F) E249F 22.5 41.8 34.3

JG

Bk 32.1 36.2 34.8
BER 25.5 12.4 17.4
FEHE R 17.3 7.7 11.3
N RIEARERES 2.6 1.9 2.1
(GZN ) (271) (426) (705)

P TR PAG A RAEL GRIIAFLEA T 20~ Fo s B s A BE AR 2
HIEF O RHOFRAELN) FHECHRIAE AL SR G BEFAAM (p<0.05)



AN CARARp BEPALIR R RO P ABAORAELE (FAY)

FHAEEEAL HEHL HERS

REEROOHERSL (5E) A 29.9 57.4 47.0
H—Lk 34.3 25.1 28.5

BEK 15.9 9.1 11.6

FEER 15.1 6.1 9.6

NRIEREEE 4.8 2.3 3.3
(B (271) (427) (706)

P TR ABRLGRIFERCP R 2B G B wREAR D

IS RGO FRAELN) FECHRTER P

i A RARLECGO S AEELELE (FA)

VRELaOER G EEAM (p<0.05)

HEAERE HEMAFE
MHeakE () FEEHE 7.1 29.2
HLE 17.6 56.2
ANKEH 53.3 10.1
TENE 8.8 3.4
NRIEMREES 13.2 1.1
(BEAR%D (182) (89)
e TEEFE AT e ARG E SR AL BATRL R H L B L AN E
A
MIEF R OFRELOY SN FAE R em e BEER T EFPM (p<0.05)

AR AR A BECERABLE (FAY)

BENEFE HEMAFE
R e JEHE 9.5 19.0
HLLE 42.9 38.8
AKE 38.1 32.2
SEERNE 4.8 74
NRIEREEE 4.8 2.5
<$i$§i> (21) (121)
P TERF R TR AL BN EE R HE B E AL ?



AL - DR B T R (F A )

D5 SAEREDRI04 10 FELlE
ity (5] Rit5 95.5 74.5 24.4
Eft5e 45 23.4 69.0
— SRR TR AR 0.0 0.0 2.3
ARIEMREEE 0.0 2.1 4.3
(BEAED (22) (47) (352)
we s TR AR E R SR 7
we s TR AT E A 7
R EFCRm PR E PR R G B¥AAM (p<0.05]
AL TP E R R ERRELR (FA)
/Djs 5 4 S5HEZR/DNI0F 10 FELAE
HEaE (i) FF=HE 38.1 34.3 5.8
HEE 33.3 31.4 44.2
AKRE 23.8 25.7 38.4
SERNE 48 8.6 7.0
NRIEMREE 0.0 0.0 4.7
(BEAED (21) (35) (86)

wp o Tk R R EE m A A ?
b P J

P TR E S S E? RN EL R N E

EEF R CFRMFEICPFT SR EERT EFAAM (p<0.05)

&Sz DIPFRE LE g (FA)

RGAEER D

BHorth
HEAEFE 25.9
HEMAFRE 12.6
HEAZFE 16.1
HEMAREER 44.6
HoAth 0.9
(BEARED (704)

ﬁp:Fﬁ@.&%ﬁﬁ&ﬁ%ﬁiﬁﬁﬁﬁ?ﬁé%@\iﬁfAé&ﬁ?J



Press Release
Survey Finding on Views about Property Prices in Hong Kong
Released by Hong Kong Institute of Asia-Pacific Studies at CUHK

A telephone survey was conducted from 15 to 21 December 2017 by the Hong Kong
Institute of Asia-Pacific Studies, The Chinese University of Hong Kong (CUHK) to
study public views on the level of property prices in Hong Kong and its influence on
residents’ livelihood in recent years. 706 respondents aged 18 or above were
successfully interviewed, with a response rate of 37.7%. The sampling error is
estimated at plus or minus 3.69 percentage points at a confidence level of 95%.

Major findings are summarized as follows:

With the prolonged “low interest rate” in Hong Kong and the rest of world over the
past ten years, prices of residential properties in Hong Kong have kept rising. As the
world economy is recovering gradually and the United States has started raising the
federal funds target rate, the survey intended to look into public views on the current
and future property prices in Hong Kong. An overwhelming majority (89.8%) of the
respondents said the current level of prices was too high, only 4.2% of respondents
said it was acceptable. A majority of the respondents (74.2%) did not think it was an
opportune time to buy a property right now. Only 6.9% thought otherwise. The
respondents were asked about their expectation of the level of property prices in the
coming year in Hong Kong. 29.2% believed that it would go up, 27.8% believed it
would go down while 29.3% expected it would be about the same as the current price
level, indicating diverging views by the public.

The survey also looked into how residents’ livelihood was influenced by the high
price level of residential properties in Hong Kong. In general, 37% of the respondents
felt more negative effects, 35.3% felt mixed effects. Only 7.8% felt more positive
effects. The views of tenants living in rented residence (renters hereafter) or tenants in
self-owned residences (owners hereafter) were diverged. 56.8% of renters felt more
negative effects and 24.7% felt mixed effects. 42.4% of owners felt mixed effects,
while 24.6% of them felt more negative effects.

To probe into specific influences, the survey found an overwhelming majority (89.3%)
of renters did not feel any increase in their wealth. A majority (52.9%) of owners also
had the same feeling. Only a third (32.3%) of the owners felt somewhat increase in
their wealth. When asked whether they could spend generously, 82.7% of renters



didn’t think so, while 66.4% of the owners shared similar view. Only a fourth (23.8%)
of the owners felt to some extent they could. 74.9% of the renters felt the increased
burden of livelihood caused by the increasing property prices (including respondents
answered “somewhat”, “much” or “very much”), while 56.3% of the owners felt the
same. 65.3% of the renters said that they felt the need to reduce their daily spending
(including respondents answered “somewhat”, “much” or “very much”), while only
40.3% of owners felt the same need. The results indicated that high property prices
only had a modest wealth-increasing effect to the owners while renters felt greater

living burdens than owners.

The Burden from paying rent or mortgage installment was another source of stress for
the public. Over half (53.3%) of the renters of public housing did not feel much of the
burden, while 85.4% of renters of private housing felt “somewhat” (56.2%) or “very
much” (29.2%) of the burden. Mortgage installment was “somewhat” (42.9%) or
“very much” (9.5%) heavy to 52.4% of the owners of public housing, while 57.8% of
owners of private housing felt the installment was “somewhat” (38.8%) or “very
much” (19.0%) heavy. The results indicated a heavier burden of paying rent by renters
of private housing and of paying installment by owners of private housing.

The timing of buying property was a factor influencing the level of paying burden for
the owners. An overwhelming majority (95.5%) of the property owners who bought
their property within five years and three fourths (74.5%) of the property owners who
bought their property between five and ten years had not finished paying their
mortgage. However, only 24.4% of the owners who bought property ten or more years
ago were still paying installment. The burden of paying mortgage was “very much”
(38.1%) or “somewhat” (33.3%) heavy to 71.4% of owners who made the purchase
within five years. The same levels of burden were felt by two thirds (65.7%) of
owners bought property in recent five to ten years and to half (50%) of owners bought
property more than ten years ago. The results indicated those who bought the property
in recent ten years felt heavier burden of paying installment and less of them had
finished mortgage than owners over recent ten years.

The distribution of types of tenants in the surveys included renters of public housing
(25.9%), renters of private housing (12.6%), owners of public housing (16.1%) and
owners of private housing (44.6%).
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